Thorium Inc. common stock in an amount and at an exercise price that is consistent with the exchange ratio described above for the conversion of Thorium Inc.
common stock. There were 2,743,662 stock warrants and 21,122,434 stock options assumed by Thorium Ltd. as of the date of the merger.

 As a result of the merger, there were 293,768,313 common shares outstanding on October 6, 2006. Assuming the merger had occurred on July 1, 2006, Thorium Ltd’s net
sales, net loss, basic and diluted earning per share would have been $ - , $2,569,161 and $.00, respectively.

16

THORIUM POWER LTD.

(FORMERLY NOVASTAR RESOURCES LTD.)
(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS - CONTINUED

 The following Pro Forma balance sheet gives effect to the above events as if they had occurred on September 30, 2006:

Thorium Power, Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2006

Note: This merger will be accounted for as a recapitalization of Thorium Power, Inc.
   Pro Forma

  Thorium Power
Ltd.  Thorium Power Inc.  Adjustment  Pro Forma

ASSETS

Currrent Assets
Cash   12,742,408  56,169   0  12,798,577
Prepaid Expenses   117,384  9   0  117,393
Due From Thorium Power, Ltd.   505,824   505,824
Total Current Assets   12,859,792  562,002   0  13,421,794

Property Plant and Equipment -net   0  25,637   25,637

Other Assets
Investment in Thorium Power   1,350,000  0  1  (1,350,000)  0
Patent Costs - net   0  204,830   204,830
Security Deposits   0  7,567   7,567
Total Other Assets   1,350,000  212,397   (1,350,000)  212,397

Total Assets   14,209,792  800,036   (1,350,000)  13,659,828

Liabilities and Stockholdes Equity

Current Liabilities
Current portion long term debt   0  3,217   3,217
Accounts Payable   281,912  600,664   882,576
Accrued Liabilities   73,700  0   73,700
Due to related party   91,168  0   91,168
Due to Thorium Power, Inc.   505,824  0   505,824
Warrant Liability   3,080,024  0   3,080,024

Other current liabilities

0

101

101

Total Current Liabilities   4,032,628  603,982   0  4,636,610

Notes Payable - long term   0  12,657   0  12,657

Total Liabilites   4,032,628  616,639   0  4,649,267

Temporarty Equity - Stock with Registration Rights   12,041,373   12,041,373

Stockholders Equity

Common Stock   121,186  226,778   256,824
   1  (8,750)
   2  135,638
   4  (218,028)
Additional Paid in Capital - Stock and Warrants   17,955,474  16,797,554  1  (1,341,250)  13,758,263

   2  (135,638)
   3  (19,735,905)

   4  218,028
   0  0   0
Common stock reserved for issuance   87,500  0   87,500
Accumulated deficit - development stage   (19,735,905)  (16,840,935)  3  19,735,905  (16,840,935)
Deferred stock compensation   (306,000)  0   (306,000)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   13,536   13,536
Total Stockholders Equity   (1,864,209)  183,397   (1,350,000)  (3,030,812)

Total Liabilities and Stockholders Equity   14,209,792  800,036   (1,350,000)  13,659,828

17

THORIUM POWER LTD.
(FORMERLY NOVASTAR RESOURCES LTD.)

(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS - CONTINUED

b) Appointment of Directors.

 On October 6, 2006, the Board of Directors of the Thorium Power, Ltd. increased the size of the board to five members and appointed Jack D. Ladd and Daniel B.
Magraw, Jr., as a members of the Board of Directors of the Company, effective October 23, 2006. Pursuant to terms of the Independent Director’s Contracts, dated
October 23, 2006, between Mr. Ladd and the Company and Mr. Magraw and the Company Mr. Ladd and Mr. Magraw will each receive a fee of $20,000 per year in cash,